accrue at the rate of two per cent (2%) above the base rate of the Bank of England from time 
to time on all sums due and payable under this Agreement from the due date until the date of 
actual payment (both before and after judgement). All such interest shall be calculated on the 
basis of the actual number of days elapsed, over a three hundred and sixty five (365) day year 
and compounded at monthly intervals. The Parties agree that this provision constitutes a 
substantial remedy for late payment of any sum payable under the Contract in accordance with 
s8(2) of the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998.

[...]

14.1 Without prejudice to Clauses 14.2 (Appointment of Key Sub-contractors) and 14.3 (Key Sub-
contracts), the Supplier shall not sub-contract any of its obligations under this Agreement in 
relation to a new Service introduced by a Variation which will involve the Supplier entering into 
Sub-contracts of a value which may exceed two hundred and fifty thousand pounds sterling 
(£250,000) in total over any period, unless it has:
(a) given TfL at least twenty (20) Working Days' prior written notice of the identity of the 

proposed Sub-contractor and the nature, extent and associated Charges relating to the 
Services to which the Sub-contract relates;

[...]

process in relation to those Sub-contracts prior to selecting the relevant Sub-
contractors.

14.2 Subject to Clause 14.3 (Key Sub-contracts), the Supplier shall not sub-contract any of its 
obligations under this Agreement to a Key Sub-contractor where the value of the Sub-contract 
is more than four hundred and seventy five thousand sterling (£475,000) unless the identity of 
the proposed Sub-contractor and the scope of the sub-contracted obligations is approved in 
writing in advance by TfL (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).
Key Sub-contracts

14.3 The Supplier shall notify TfL of the appointment of each Key Sub-contractor and other material

[...]

shall be limited to ten million pounds (£10,000,000); 

(c) in aggregate in respect of all other Losses incurred by TfL under or in connection with 
this Agreement as a result of Defaults by the Supplier in each Contract Year shall not 
exceed the greater of: 
(i) two million eight hundred and fifty thousand pounds sterling (£2,850,000); or
(ii) an amount equal to one hundred and fifty per cent (150%) of the Charges paid 

and/or due to be paid to the Supplier under this Agreement in the prior Contract 
Year.

22.4 Subject to Clauses 22.1 and 22.2 (Unlimited Liability) TfL's aggregate liability in respect of all 
Losses incurred by the Supplier under or in connection with this Agreement as a result of 
Defaults of TfL occurring in each Contract Year shall not exceed the greater of:
(a) two million eight hundred and fifty thousand pounds sterling (£2,850,000); or
(b) an amount equal to the Charges paid and/or due to be paid under this Agreement in 

the prior Contract Year.
Consequential Losses

22.5 Subject to Clauses 22.1 and 22.2 (Unlimited Liability) and Clause 22.6 (Consequential Losses), 
neither Party shall be liable to the other Party for:

[...]

all or any part of the Services which is exclusively 
provided to TfL; or

with a Sub-contract in respect of all or any part of the 
Services which is exclusively provided to TfL and which 
has a contract value which at the time of appointment 
exceeds (or would exceed if appointed) two hundred and 
eighty five thousand pounds sterling (£285,000); 

"Law" means any law, statute, subordinate legislation within the 
meaning of section 21(1) of the Interpretation Act 1978, by-
law, regulation, order, mandatory guidance or mandatory 
code of practice, judgment of a relevant court of law, or 
directives or requirements of any regulatory body, in each